

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2626 OF 2022



**Between:**

S. Venkata Ramana Reddy @ Venkata Ramana Reddy S.K., S/o S. Krishna Reddy, aged years Occ- Builder, R/o Sanduri Venkat Ramana Reddy, Villa-6, Aparna Hills Pack, Gardenia, PR Layout Road, Chandanagar, Ranga Reddy District-500050, Telangana Stare

...Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Public Prosecutor SHO, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District through the SHO, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District.

...Respondent/Respondent

2. Kamalakar, The Executive Officer, Sri Abhista Mruthyunjayeswara Swamy Devasthanam, Chowdepalli Village and Mandal Chittoor District,

...Respondent/De-facto Complainant

Petition filed under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings against the Petitioner/Accused in FIR No.174 of 2020 on the file of Station House Officer, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District.

**IA NO: 2 OF 2022**

Petition filed under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings, including appearance of the Petitioner/Accused in FIR No.174 of 2020 on the file of Station House Officer, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District, Pending disposal of CRLP 2626 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Criminal Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D.S.N.V. PRASAD BABU, Advocate for the Petitioner/Accused, and of Assistant Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

On earlier occasion, on instructions submitted by the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor that investigation in this case is completed and police have filed charge sheet, the matter has been disposed of on 22.02.2022. Subsequently, petitioner herein filed copy application before the Judicial First Class Magistrate Court, Punganur in Crime no.174/2020 of Chowdepalli police station and the same was returned with office objection that charge sheet not filed, hence returned this CA.

On perusal of the said endorsement and the earlier orders, there shall be stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioner/accused in F.I.R.No.174/2020 of Chowdepalli police station, Chittoor.

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor is directed to get a copy of the charge sheet.

Post after ten (10) days.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-P.Vinod Kumar  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR,  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial First Class Magistrate Court, Punganur, Chittoor District.
2. The Station House Officer, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District.
3. The Executive Officer, Sri Kamalakar, Sri Abhista Mruthyunjayeswara Swamy Devasthanam, Chowdepalli Village and Mandal Chittoor District, **(by RPAD)**
4. One CC to Sri. D.S.N.V PRASAD BABU, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. One spare copy

VD



HIGH COURT

DRJ

DATED:12/04/2022

NOTE: POST AFTER TEN (10) DAYS.

ORDER

CRLP.No.2626 of 2022

DIRECTION

